504075482 11/01/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4122149

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| EMMA HICKMAN | 03/16/2011 |
| JOHN L. DIENER | 03/11/2011 |
| ANNE-MARIE PULICHINO | 03/07/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NOVARTIS AG |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | LICHTSTRASSE 35 |
| City: | BASEL |
| State/Country: | SWITZERLAND |
| Postal Code: | 4056 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14723555 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 608-316-3896

Email: patents@arrowheadpharma.com

Correspondent Name: KIRK EKENA

Address Line 1: 502 S. ROSA ROAD

Address Line 4: MADISON, WISCONSIN 53719

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | N054121-US7 |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KIRK EKENA |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kirk Ekena/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/01/2016 |

Total Attachments: 10

source=N054121-AssignmentSigned_Novartis#page1.tif source=N054121-AssignmentSigned_Novartis#page2.tif source=N054121-AssignmentSigned_Novartis#page3.tif source=N054121-AssignmentSigned_Novartis#page4.tif

PATENT 504075482 REEL: 040183 FRAME: 0166

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we

| John L. DIENER | citizen of United States of America | Novartis Institutes for BioMedical Research, Inc. 100 Technology Square Cambridge, MA 02139 USA |
|----------------------|----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Emma HICKMAN | citizen of United Kingdom | Novartis Pharmaceuticals UK Limited Horsham Research Centre Wimblehurst Road GB- Horsham, West Sussex RH12 5AB UNITED KINGDOM |
| Anne-Marie PULICHINO | citizen of Canada | Novartis Institutes for BioMedical Research, Inc. 250 Massachusetts Avenue Cambridge, MA 02139 USA |

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Novartis AG, a company organized under the laws of the Swiss Confederation, of Lichtstrasse 35, 4056 Basel, Switzerland, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of my right, title and interest for all countries of the world in and to (1) all of my inventions and discoveries described in the patent application(s) titled

ORGANIC COMPOSITIONS TO TREAT BETA-ENaC-RELATED DISEASES

Page 2

granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

*We hereby authorize **ASSIGNEE** and their representatives to insert in this Assignment the filing date(s) and Application Number(s) of said patent application(s) when notified thereof.

And we hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, (i) upon the request, but at the expense, of ASSIGNEE or their successors, assigns or legal representatives execute and deliver all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing inventions and discoveries, patent applications, patents, registrations, confirmations, importation certificates, reissues, renewals, extensions, reexamination certificates, supplementary protection certificates and applications within the scope of (8) and (9) in ASSIGNEE or their successors, assigns or legal representatives, including the execution and procurement of all further documents evidencing this sale, assignment and transfer as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the patent office or other intellectual property office, agency or the like of any country or region, (ii) upon the request, but at the expense, of ASSIGNEE or their successors, assigns or legal representatives execute all additional patent applications within the scope of (3), (4) and (6) and all applications within the scope of (8) or (9) and (iii) make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE or their successors, assigns or legal representatives.

This Assignment is effective as from the earliest priority date as stated above.

| Executed this da | ay of | , 20 |
|------------------|----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| John L. DIENER | | £.S. |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT | | |
| State of | | |
| County of |) s.s.:) | |
| On this day of | | 20 personally appeared before me |
| | going Assignme | me known and known by me to be the same person described nt and acknowledged that (s)he executed the same of his (her) |
| (Seal) | | |
| | | Notary Public |

| Emma HICKM/ | .N | | L.S. | | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------|-------------------------|----------------------------------------|
| ACKNOWLED | *** | | | | | |
| | (. v .sr sussex |) | | | | |
| County of W | .57 SUSSEX |) s.s.:) | | | | |
| On this 16 | day of MA | /, 20 \\ to me | , personally a known and k | appeared bef | ore me to be the sam | ne person describ |
| [m. | cuted the foregoing the purpose set fo | Luggidinnent a | nd acknowled | lged that (s)h | ne executed th | ne same of his (hi |
| | | | | | A,// | M |
| | | | | | Votary Brible | - 144 |
| | | | A | | Votary Public | W |
| secuted this_ | day of | | , 20 | - U | Votary Public | H |
| | | L | | | Totary Public | W |
| Anne-Marie PUL | | | | | Votary Public | W |
| | ICHINO | | | | Votary Public | |
| Anne-Marie PUL | ICHINO EMENT | | | | Votary Public | |
| Anne-Marie PUL ACKNOWLEDG | ICHINO EMENT | | | | Votary Public | |
| Anne-Marie PUL ACKNOWLEDG State of County of | ICHINO EMENT |)) s.s.:) | S. personally a | opeared befo | Totary Public | |
| Anne-Marie PUL ACKNOWLEDG State of County of On this in and who exect | ICHINO EMENT day of | L)) s.s.:) | .S. personally a known and kr | lown by me t | n ha tha come | e person describe same of his (he |
| Anne-Marie PUL ACKNOWLEDG State of County of On this in and who exect | ICHINO EMENT | L)) s.s.:) | .S. personally a known and kr | lown by me t | n ha tha come | e person describe e same of his (he |
| Anne-Marie PUL ACKNOWLEDG State of County of On this in and who exectown free will for the county of On the county of On the county of | ICHINO EMENT day of | L)) s.s.:) | .S. personally a known and kr | lown by me t | n ha tha come | e person describe |

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

With reference to the Assignment to **NOVARTIS AG** of an invention entitled **"ORGANIC COMPOSITIONS TO TREAT BETA-ENaC-RELATED DISEASES"** signed by John L. DIENER, Emma HICKMAN and Anne-Marie PULICHINO; this will certify that **NOVARTIS AG** accepts such Assignment.

| NOVARTIS AG | | |
|-------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Ву∷ | Zibano | 1042 Bot |
| Name : | Lisa Nash | Nafra Bates |
| Function: | Authorized Signatory | Authorized Signatory |
| Date: | March 29, 2011 | |

| County of Many | } |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| On March 21, 2011 before me, Al | Here insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| personally appeared Lissa. Nosh | And Note the Bottes |
| P 300, 2000 100 0 3 100 1 00 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 | Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| ALISHIA L. COLLINS ROWE-BASS Commission & 1916015 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm Expires Dec 9, 2014 | who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing |
| The state of the s | paragraph is true and correct. |
| | MUTAUTCC and hand and afficial and |
| | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| Piscé Notary Séal Above | Signature: <u>A.A. L.A. P. C.A.</u> Signature of Notary Public PTIONAL |
| I nough the information below is not required t | by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document all and reattachment of this form to another document. |
| Description of Attached Document | |
| Title or Type of Document: | |
| | Number of Pages: |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | |
| | Signer's Name: |
| Signer's Name: | |
| and the control of th | |
| 0122167 | b here Partner — Limited General Top of thumb here |
| ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thum ☐ Attorney in Fact | Attorney in Fact |
| ☐ Trustee | Trustee |
| ☐ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Guardian or Conservator |
| Other: | Other: |
| Signer Is Representing: | Signer Is Representing: |
| i i | |

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we

| John L. DIENER | citizen of United States of America | Novartis Institutes for BioMedical Research, Inc. 100 Technology Square Cambridge, MA 02139 USA |
|----------------------|----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Emma HICKMAN | citizen of United Kingdom | Novartis Pharmaceuticals UK Limited Horsham Research Centre Wimblehurst Road GB- Horsham, West Sussex RH12 5A8 UNITED KINGDOM |
| Anne-Marie PULICHINO | citizen of Canada | Novartis Institutes for BioMedical Research, Inc. 250 Massachusetts Avenue Cambridge, MA 02139 USA |

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Novartis AG, a company organized under the laws of the Swiss Confederation, of Lichtstrasse 35, 4056 Basel, Switzerland, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of my right, title and interest for all countries of the world in and to (1) all of my inventions and discoveries described in the patent application(s) titled

ORGANIC COMPOSITIONS TO TREAT BETA-ENaC-RELATED DISEASES

| and filed in the United S | tates Patent and Trademark Office | e on , 20 | and accorded Application |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Number | * and/or filed in the RO/ | on | , 20 and accorded |
| International Patent App | ilication Number PCT/ | *, (2) the pa | itent application(s) identified |
| International Patent Applic (1), (3) all national state applications in all country application filed in the UApplication Number 61/2 and accorded Application the United States patent for the Protection of Indicesigns, and Industrial hereafter becomes a signatent application, under discoveries in the name accordance with application any national stages of a scope of (4) (including fincentinuations and continuations and continuations of, and im such registrations, confissaid patents and supple | plication Number PCT/ ages of any international patent ap- ries and regions claiming the priori mited States Patent and Trademar 327379 and filed in the United State on Number 61/333398. (5) for all pa- t application identified in (4) in all of custrial Property, the Inter-American Models and all other international a- protocy and, if the United States pa- r 35 USC 119(e) (including the right s of ASSIGNEE or their designees ble law in all countries and regions on or international patent application my international application identifications of divisions; mustions of divisions), ((2)-(4) and (ments that are granted on any of sa- portation certificates based upon, mations and importation certificates inscending protection certificates mentary protection certificates inscions, reexamination certificates | *, (2) the papilication identified in (ity of the provisional or k Office on April 23, 20 tes Patent and Tradent applications, all recountries and regions of Convention relating the agreements to which the to file patent application identified in (1) and any pate such as, but not limited in (1) and any pate such as, but not limited in (1) and any pate such as, but not limited in (1) and any pate such as, but not limited in (1) and any pate such as, but not limited in (1) and any pate id patent applications, one or more of said pates and (9) all reissues sertificates, reexaminal ed upon said patents | atent application(s) identified 1), (4) all other patent 1), (4) all other patent 1000 and accorded 1), and |
| same to be held and enj the full ends of the term: | oyed by said ASSIGNEE and their s for which said patents, registratio | successors, assigns ns, confirmations, imp | and legal representatives to portation certificates, |
| reexammation certificate | is, supplementary protection certifi | cates, reissues, renev | vais and extensions may be |

Page 2

granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

*We hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and their representatives to insert in this Assignment the filing date(s) and Application Number(s) of said patent application(s) when notified thereof.

And we hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, (i) upon the request, but at the expense, of ASSIGNEE or their successors, assigns or legal representatives execute and deliver all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing inventions and discoveries, patent applications, patents, registrations, confirmations, importation certificates, reissues, renewals, extensions, reexamination certificates, supplementary protection certificates and applications within the scope of (8) and (9) in ASSIGNEE or their successors, assigns or legal representatives, including the execution and procurement of all further documents evidencing this sale, assignment and transfer as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the patent office or other intellectual property office, agency or the like of any country or region, (ii) upon the request, but at the expense, of ASSIGNEE or their successors, assigns or legal representatives execute all additional patent applications within the scope of (3), (4) and (6) and all applications within the scope of (8) or (9) and (iii) make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE or their successors, assigns or legal representatives.

This Assignment is effective as from the earliest priority date as stated above.

| Executed this day of |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| E.S. |
| John L. DIENER |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT |
| State of <u>1/16<!--16/16/16/16</u-->)) s.s.:</u> |
| County of MANAGERY) |
| On this day of, 20 <u>//</u> , personally appeared before me to me known and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that (s)he executed the same of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth. |
| (Seal) Notary Rublic Jessino W Von |
| Commonwealth of Massochusetts My Commission Expires May 19, 2011 |

| Executed this | day of _ | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | | |
| | | L.S. |
| Emma HICKMAN | | |
| ACKNOWLEDGE | EMENT | |
| | | |
| State of | | |
| and the second second | · · | s.s.; |
| County of |) | |
| On this | day of | , 20, personally appeared before me |
| | | to me known and known by me to be the same person described |
| in and who execu own free will for the | | Assignment and acknowledged that (s)he executed the same of his (her) h. |
| atu. | and the subsequence of the subsequence | |
| (Seal) | | |
| | | States Duting |
| | | Notary Public |
| | | |
| Evanuted this | admust \ | larch , 20 () |
| Executed triss | T day or | <u> </u> |
| and the second second | A. | 3.00 |
| Anne-Marie PULT | | L.S. |
| | | |
| ACKNOWLEDGE | EMENT | |
| State of <u>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</u> | retruetta : | |
| Oldie O | | s.s.: |
| County of <u>M</u> | KALEKK . | |
| 2/1 | 1/01/ | |
| On this | day of | ドし , 20 <u>(</u> personally appeared before me <u>〈《〈〉</u> to me known and known by me to be the same person described |
| in and who execu | ted the foregoing | Assignment and acknowledged that (s)he executed the same of his (her) |
| own free will for th | ne purpose set for | h. |
| (Seal) | | |
| | | |
| | | / Notary Public |
| | | Jessića N. Yaa Notary Public |
| | | Commonwealth of Massochusetts My Commission Expires |
| | | May 19, 2011 |

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

With reference to the Assignment to NOVARTIS AG of an invention entitled "ORGANIC COMPOSITIONS TO TREAT BETA-ENaC-RELATED DISEASES" signed by John L. DIENER, Emma HICKMAN and Anne-Marie PULICHINO; this will certify that NOVARTIS AG accepts such Assignment.

| | NOVARTIS | |
|------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Ву ; | | _1/04/10 Post |
| Name : | Lisa Nash | Nafra Bates |
| Function : | Authorized Signatory | Authorized Signatory |
| Date: | March 29, 2011 | |

| County of <u>Alameda</u> | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| On inchicate way, 4071 before me, 11 | Home Insert Name and Title of the Officer |
| personally appeared <u>Liss Nas</u> | Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| ALISHIA L. COLLINS ROWE-BASS Commission & 1916015 Notary Public - California | who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| Alameda County & | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the |
| My Comm Expires Dec 9, 2014 | laws of the State of California that the foregoing |
| | paragraph is true and correct. |
| | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| Though the information below is not required | Signature: A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A.A. |
| and could prevent fraudulent remo Description of Attached Document | wal and realtachment of this form to another document. |
| | |
| To No. 10 | Number of Pages: |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) | |
| Signer's Name: | Signer's Name: |
| ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): | Corporate Officer — Title(s): |
| ☐ Individual | Va: (c) |
| ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of the | mb here Partner Ulmited General Top of thumb here |
| Attorney in Fact | Attorney in Fact |
| 2006 - 독원(2) 2호호 (2/1) | □Trustee |
| ☐ Trustee | Guardian or Conservator |
| ☐ Guardian or Conservator | X., |
| | Other: |

RECORDED: 11/01/2016